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CTAHOBUIIE

M0 KOHKYPC 3a 3aeéMaHe Ha akaJeMU4yHaTa JUIbXHoCT ,, [ Ipodecop”
O /po/(beCHOHanHo HarpasjeHue 5.3. KoMyHHKallMOHHA U KOMITIOThpPHA TEXHHKA,

Hay4Ha CIIELUAIHOCT ,,ABTOMaTU3UPaHU CUCTEMH 3a 00paboTKa Ha

UH(pOpMAIHs U yrpaBjeHue”,
nyosukyBaH B JIB Op. 28/02.04.2024 3a HyxauTe Ha
Karenpa ,, Kommrorspuu cucremu”, ®KCT.
Kangunat: gou. a-p uuxk. Anenuna [lnamenoBa AsiekcueBa-Ilerposa,

Ynen Ha Hay4yHO XypH: pod. n-p urx. [lando KpbscteB Tomos

1. O0ma xapaKTepHCTHKAa Ha HAyYHOH3CJIEA0BATEJICKATA H HAy4YHO-

NPHJIOKHATA NeHHOCT HA KaHIHAaTa

B komKypca 3a akageMH4yHarta JUIBXHOCT ,,lipodecop” HOL. O-p HHK.
Anenvna IlnameHoBa AnekcueBa-IlerpoBa ydacTBa ¢ 52 HayyHH Tpyaa, OT
KOUTO: XaOunurtanuoHeH Tpya - 10 Hayunu myOnukanuu (B.1 — B.10) B
W3laHus, pedepupaHd U UHIEKCHPAaHU B CBETOBHOM3BECTHM 0a3M JaHHHU C
HayuyHa uHpopmaus (Scopus, Web of Science); 39 Hayuynu nyGiaukanmu 1o
nokasaren I', ot kouto 20 mybnukamuu (I'.11 —T".17, T".24 —T".29, I".34 — I".39,
[".42) B n3nanus, peepupaHu U HHIAEKCUPAHH B CBETOBHOM3BECTHHU 0a3y JaHHU
¢ Hay4Ha uHpopmanus (Scopus, Web of Science), 18 my6nukaruu (I'.18 — I".23,
['30 — TI'.33, T.40 — T".41, I".43 — I".48) B HepedepupaHu CIUCAHUS C HAYIHO
pelieH3MpaHe WU B PelaKTUpaHU KOJIEKTUBHU TOMOBE; 4 HayYHH ITyOJIHKALUU B
cnucanus ¢ umnakt ¢akrop (IF mHa Web of Science) u/unu ¢ umnakr panr (SJR
Ha Scopus) (3.49, 3.52).

[Ty6nukanuuTe Morar aa 6baat KiacuGUUEpaHu, KaKTo ClIeBa:

CamocTrosTenHu myoaukanuu — 2 6post

[IbpBYU aBTOp B cIMCHKa Ha chaBTOpUTE — 20 OpOs

CrpaBrop Ha mybnukanusTa — 30 6post

Cunram, ye Mo ob6eM M KadecTBO pe3yJTaTUTEe OT HayyHaTa ¥ HAy4HO-
NpUIoXKHaTa paboTa Ha KaHIUAaTa yJOBJIETBOPSIBAT U3MCKBAHHATA 3a 3a€MaHe
Ha aKaJeMH4yHaTa IUTBXKHOCT ,Tpodecop U OTroBapsAT Ha HM3HUCKBaHHATA Ha
3akoHa 3a pa3BUTHETO Ha aKaJeMH4YHHs ChcTaB B Pemy6iuka bwirapus,
ITpaBunHMKa 3a MpUIaraHeTo Ha 3aKOHA 3a Pa3BUTHETO HA aKaJEeMHYHHs ChCTaB
1 [IpaBuaHMKa 3a yCIOBHSTA U pelia 3a 3aeMaHe Ha aKaJeMHYHHU JTBKHOCTH B
Texunueckus yHuBepcuter — Codusi. Bcnuku mokasarenn ca MOCTUTHATH HIIH
IPEU3IIBIHEHH, CyMapHO ¢ 322%, KaKkTo € BUJHO OT TabauLaTa.



['pyna ot Crabpxanue [Ipodecop O6m 6poit Touku | ITporeHT
MoKa3zaresu Ha KaHIu1ara U3ITBJIHEHHE
A [Toxazaten 1 50 50 100%
B [Mokazaren 3 u 4 100 205 205%
r CyMa 0T moKasaTeuTe 250 508,3 203%
oT 5 o 11
Ji| CyMa OT mokasarejure 100 770 770%
ot 12 o 15
E CyMma oT mokasarejuTe 220 458.4 208%
ot 16 o 28
K CyMa OT mokasarejuTe 120 735 613%
oT 29 no 41
3 I[Tokazaren 3 20 40 200%
OO61m0 TouKH 860 2766,8 322%

2. OueHka Ha NeJaroru4ecKaTa MOJAroTOBKA M AeHHOCT HA KAHAUAATA

[lenarornueckara moAroToBka Ha KaHAWAATa W HerosaTa paboTa Karo
npernojaBaTell OLIEHABAaM 3a JOCTaThYHU 3a PABHUIIETO HA aKaJeMUYHATa
IUTBXHOCT ,,lipodecop® Ha OCHOBaHHE Ha CJIEIHOTO:

Wma 24 ronunu npenopasatencku ctax B TY-Codus. Ot 23.11.1999 r e
acuctenT, or 11.02.2003 r. - crapmu acucreHt, oT 31.12.2007 r. - ruaBeH
acucteHt, a ot 15.06.2012 r. - goneHt B karenpa ,,KOMIIOTBpHH cHCTEMH®,
OKCT mna TVY-Codusa. Ilposexxma oOydeHue (JeKUud W J1aGOpPaTOPHU
YIpaXXKHEHH:) TI0 peJula JUCIUILTHHH, BKIIOYeHH B yuebuuTe ruiaHose 3a OKC
»bakanasbep” u OKC ,Maructsp”

CoprmacHo mpeicTaBeHaTa CIpaBKa 3a XOpapuyMa Ha BOJIEHHMTE 3a
MOCeAHUTe 3 TOAWHHU 4acoBe Aol. AnennHa AnekcueBa-IleTpoBa e mposena
735 4.: 3a ®KCT - no aucuunnunure: [IpoekTupane u TecTupaHe Ha codryep,
»0akanaBbp®; IIpoekTupane u Tectupane Ha codryep, ,.0axanaBpp‘;
[lpoekTupane wu TecTHpaHe Ha codTyep, ,0akanaBep*; AreHT-GasupaHu
TEXHOJIOTHH, ,,0aKanaBbp®; AreHT-0asUpaHH TEXHOJOTHH, ,0aKaaaBbp®;
Banuganus v BepuuKaiys Ha IporpaMHU CHCTEMH, ,,0akanaBbp®; Baaumgarus
¥ BepuduKanys Ha INPOrpaMHHM CHUCTeMH, ,.0akanaBbp”; CeMaHTHueH YyeO,
,»MarucTop®.

PpKoBOIUTEN € HAa 4 yCHEIIHO 3alUTUIIA JOKTOPAHTa, OT KOUTO Ha €IMH
€ CaMOCTOsATEJIeH DPBKOBOAMTEN, a ChUIO0 Taka W Ha aumiomadtd B OKC
woaxanaBbp“ u OKC ,,marucTep®.

3. OcHOBHHM NPHHOCH
[Tpuemam QopmMynrpaHuTe IPUHOCH B TpeJCTaBeHUTE TPya0Be. Te umar
Hay4YeH W Hay4HO-TIPUJIOKEH XapakTep M ca CBBpP3aHHM C JO0Ka3BaHE C HOBU



CpPEZCTBA Ha CBHLIECTBEHU HOBU CTPaHU B CHILECTBYBAIM HAYUYHU NMPOOJIEMH U C
NOJy4YaBaHe Ha MOTBBPAUTENHU (akTU B oOJacTTa Ha ABTOMATH3HUPAHUTE
cucteMd 3a oOpaborka Ha wuHOpManus MW yIOpaBleHHEe, KaTo ca
CUCTEMaTU3UPAHU B CIIEIHUTE TeT MPYIIH:
> PaszpaboTka U BHeIpsiBaHe Ha aBTOMATH3UPAHH COMDTYEpPHH CHUCTEMH B
o0yiacTTa Ha TEXHOJIOTUYHO TIOATIOMOTHATOTO O0yUYeHHE.
» Pa3paboTka W BHeIpsiBaHe Ha aBTOMATH3MPaHU CUCTEMH B 00JAacTTa Ha
KHOepCUTypHOCTTA.
» ABTOMaTH3UpPAHU CUCTEMH C U3II0JI3BAHE HA METOM ¥ aNroputMu oT MU,

Y

ABTOMAaTHU3UpaHU CHUCTEMH 3a OTKpPHUBAHE U pa3llO3HABaHE Ha YOBEILKH
EMOLIMH.
» DBlloKYelH TeXHOJIOTHH.

4. 3HAaYMMOCT Ha NPHHOCHTE 32 HAYKATA M MPAKTHKATA

OueHka 3a @pU3HABaHETO Ha KaHAWAATa B HaydyHUTE Cpead ca
LUTHPAHUATA, IIOCOYEHU B TOKYMEHTUTE 10 KOHKypca. [IpencTaBeH e cmichbk OT
77 uuthpanus, kato myonukauus 3.49 e nutupana 25 mpTH, a myonukanus 3.51
- 23 ObTH.

Bcryko ToBa MH laBa OCHOBaHME Ja 3akiioya, 4e oI AJeNvHa
AnexcueBa-IleTpoBa € u3BeCTeH aBTOp, NyOJWKyBaJl B 3HAYUMH HAyIHH
(Gopymu B obnactra Ha KOHKypca. Cria3eHH ca KOJHUYECTBEHHTE II0OKA3aTeNd 3a
3aeMaHe Ha akKaJeMu4Hara UIBXHOCT ,dhpodecop” B TY—-Codus wu
MUHMMAJIHUTE HAllMOHATTHU U3UCKBaHUSI.

S. KpuTnuHu 0e/iesKKH M NPenopbKU

B rtpynoBere Ha gou. ApenuHa AnekcueBa-lIleTpoBa He OTKpHX
IIPUHLUIIHYA TIPOIIYCKH, HEBEPHHU TBBPIAEHUS WM H3BoAu. [IpemopryBaM Ha
KaHauzaara B Opzele qa oObpHe BHUMaHHe Ha pa3paboTBaHETO Ha YUeOHMIHU U
yuyeOHu wmarepuanud. OCHOBHHUTE MM KPUTHYHH O€NE)KKH Ce OTHACAT [0
odopMsIHETO Ha MPUHOCHTE B aBTOpCKara CripaBKa Ha Kanaugara. CMsaraMm de Ou
OMII0 MHOTO MO-SCHO, aKO J]a e II0COYM B 000O0IIeHaTa CripaBKa, KOU TPYIOBE
KBbM KOsl IpyIa Ou cjelBajo Ja ce OTHACAT, Thil KaTo MOJA0OHO rpymnHupaHe MMa
caMo 3a TpyJOBeTe OT rpymna ,,I ™.

6. 3ak/oueHue
CnaseHu ca BCHUUKM M3HCKBaHMs Ha ,[IpaBUIHHKA 3a yCIOBHSATAa U pena
Ha 3aeMaHe Ha akajgeMudHu AnbxHOcTH" B TY-Codus. IlpencraBenu ca u
BCUYKU HEOOXOOMUMHU NOKYMEHTH W cIpaBKu. [IpeactaBeHuTe TpyAOBe ca Ha
HEOOXOAMMOTO HAayYHO HMBO U Ca IOCBETEHHM Ha TeMATHKa, KOSTO ChOTBETCTBA



M3LSJI0 Ha M3MCKBaHUATA Ha KOHKypca 5.3. KoMyHUKallMOHHa U KOMITIOThpPHA
TexHuKa. Ilo OTHolIeHWe Ha MHUHUMAlHUTE HALMOHAJIHM W3UCKBaHUS
onpenenen B 3PACPB, IIII3PACPE u ITYP3AATYC 3a 3aemane Ha
aKaZeMUYHa [UIBKHOCT ,,Ipodecop” MOCTUTHATUAT OT KaHAWAaTa pe3yJjrar
HaJBUILIaBA MUHUMAITHUTE U3UCKBaHUsA. PeanusupaHu ca HOCTaThuHO HAYYHH,
HaYYHO-TIPUJIOXKHU M TPUIIOKHU IPUHOCH KaTO C BCHUYKO TOBa KaHIUIATa
yOeIuTeNHO J10Ka3Ba, Ye NpHTekaBa I00pH 3HAHHMSA M M3II0JI3BAa ChBPEMEHHH
U3CJIeJOBATEICKH METOAU B HAYYHOTO U3CJIe/IBaHE U HAYYHHS aHAJIU3.

Wmaliky npeaBu ropeusiokKeHOTO, HaMHpaM 3a OCHOBATENHO Aa 1aM
CBOsITA IMOJIOXKUTEJIHA OLIEHKAa W Npernopb4yaM Ha HaydHOTO *ypH 1da W3roTBH
AoKnan-npennoxenue a0 PakynreTHus cbBeT Ha ¢akynreT ,,KoMmoTbpHH
cUCTeMH U TexHojoruu“ Ha TexHudecku yHuepcuteT — Codwus 3a u3bop Ha
non. n-p wHX. AnenuHa I[InameHoBa AnekcueBa-IleTpoBa Ha akamzeMuyHara
JUTBXKHOCT ,,ipodecop” B mpodecHoHaNHO Hanpasienue 5.3, ,,KoMyHuKaoHHa
¥ KOMITIOThPHA TEXHMKA™, Hay4YHa CIIEUUATHOCT ,,ABTOMAaTH3UPAHU CHCTEMH 32
0bpaboTka Ha HH(OpMalKs U yrpaBlieHue”

Codus YieH Ha Hay4HO XKYpH:
21.08.2024 /mpod. n-p unx. I[1. Tomos/



OPINION

by competition for the academic position "Professor"
professional direction 5.3. Communication and computer technology,
scientific specialty "Automated information processing and control systems"
published in SG no. 28/02.04.2024 for the needs of
Department of Computer Systems, FCST.
Candidate: Assoc. Prof. PhD. Eng. Adelina Plamenova Alexieva-Petrova,
Member of the scientific jury: Prof. PhD. Eng. Pancho Krastev Tomov

]

1. General characteristics of the candidate's research and applied

scientific activity

In the competition for the academic position of "Professor" Associate
Professor Adelina Plamenova Alexieva-Petrova participated with 52 scientific
works, of which: habilitation work - 10 scientific publications (V.1 - V.10) in
publications, refereed and indexed in world-famous databases with scientific
information (Scopus, Web of Science); 39 scientific publications under indicator
G, of which 20 publications (G.11 — G.17, G.24 — G.29, G.34 — G.39, G.42) in
publications referenced and indexed in world-renowned databases with scientific
information (Scopus, Web of Science), 18 publications (G.18 — G.23, G.30 —
G.33,G.40 - G.41, G.43 — G.48) in non-refereed journals with peer review or in
edited collective volumes; 4 scientific publications in journals with an impact
factor (IF on Web of Science) and/or with an impact rank (SJR on Scopus)
(Z2.49, Z.52).

Publications can be classified as follows:

Independent publications — 2 issues

First author in the list of co-authors — 20 issues

Co-author of the publication - 30 issues

I believe that, in terms of volume and quality, the results of the candidate's
scientific and scientific-applied work satisfy the requirements for occupying the
academic position of "professor" and meet the requirements of the Law on the
Development of the Academic Staff in the Republic of Bulgaria, the Regulations
for the Implementation of the Law on the Development of the academic staff
and the Regulations for the terms and conditions for occupying academic
positions at the Technical University - Sofia. All indicators were met or
exceeded, by a total of 322%, as can be seen from the table.



Group of Content Professor Total number of Percentage of
indicators points of the implementation
candidate
A Indicator 1 50 50 100%
\Y% Indicator 3 and 4 100 205 205%
G Sum of indicators 5 250 508,3 203%
to 11
D Sum of indicators 100 770 770%
from 12 to 15
E Sum of indicators 220 458,4 208%
from 16 to 28
J Sum of indicators 29 120 735 613%
to 41
2 Indicator Z 20 40 200%
Total points 860 2766,8 322%

2. Evaluation of the pedagogical preparation and activity of the

candidate

I assess the candidate's pedagogical training and her work as a teacher as
sufficient for the level of the academic position "professor" on the basis of the
following:

She has 24 years of teaching experience at TU-Sofia. Since 23.11.1999
she has been an assistant, since 11.02.2003 - a senior assistant, since 31.12.2007
- a chief assistant, and since 15.06.2012 - an associate professor in the
Department of Computer Systems, FCST of TU-Sofia. Conducts training
(lectures and laboratory exercises) in a number of disciplines included in the
curricula for the Bachelor's and Master's programs

According to the presented report on the schedule of classes held for the
last 3 years, Associate Professor Adelina Aleksieva-Petrova has held 735 hours:
for FCST - in the disciplines: Design and testing of software, "bachelor";
Software Design and Testing, "Bachelor"; Software Design and Testing,
"Bachelor"; Agent-Based Technologies, "Bachelor"; Agent-Based Technologies,
"Bachelor"; Validation and verification of software systems, "Bachelor";
Validation and verification of software systems, "Bachelor"; Semantic Web,
"Master".




She is the supervisor of 4 successfully defended doctoral students, of
whom he is the independent supervisor of one, as well as graduates of the
Bachelor's and Master's degree programs students.

3. Main contributions
I accept the formulated contributions in the presented works. They have a
scientific and scientific-applied nature and are related to proving with new
means essential new sides in existing scientific problems and obtaining
confirmatory facts in the field of automated information processing and
management systems, being systematized in the following five groups:
» Development and implementation of automated software systems in
the field of technology-assisted learning.
» Development and implementation of automated systems in the field of
cyber security.
» Automated systems using Al methods and algorithms.
» Automated systems for the detection and recognition of human
emotions.
» Blockchain technologies.

4. Significance of contributions for science and practice

An assessment of the candidate's recognition in scientific circles is the
citations indicated in the competition documents. A list of 77 citations
presented, with publication Z.49 cited 25 times and publication Z.51 23 times.

All this gives me reason to conclude that Associate Professor Adelina
Aleksieva-Petrova is a well-known author who has published in important
scientific forums in the field of the competition. The quantitative indicators for
occupying the academic position "professor" at TU-Sofia and the minimum
national requirements have been met.

S. Critical notes and recommendations

In the works of Associate Professor Adelina Aleksieva-Petrova, I did not
find any fundamental omissions, false statements or conclusions. I recommend
the candidate to pay attention to the development of textbooks and teaching
materials in the future. My main criticisms concern the framing of the
contributions in the applicant's author statement. I think it would be much
clearer if it were indicated in the summary reference which works should belong
to which group, since such a grouping only exists for the works of group "G".



6. Conclusion

All the requirements of the "Regulations for the conditions and procedures
for holding academic positions" at TU-Sofia have been met. All the necessary
documents and references have been submitted. The works submitted are at the
required scientific level and are devoted to topics that fully correspond to the
requirements of the competition “5.3. Communication and computer
technology”. In terms of the minimum national requirements defined for the
position of "professor”, the candidate has achieved sufficient scientific, applied
and practical contributions all this the candidate convincingly proves that he has
good knowledge and uses modern research methods in scientific research and
scientific analysis.

Bearing in mind the above, I consider it reasonable to give my positive
assessment and recommend the Scientific Jury to prepare a report-proposal to
the Faculty Council of the Faculty "Computer Systems and Technologies" of the
Technical University - Sofia for the election of Assoc. Prof. PhD. Eng. Adelina
Plamenova Aleksieva-Petrova in the academic position "professor" in
professional direction 5.3. "Communication and computer technology",
scientific specialty "Automated information processing and control systems"

Sofia Member of the scientific jury:
21.08.2024 / Prof. Ph.D. Eng. P. Tomov/



CTAHOBHUIIE

110 KOHKYPC 3a 3a€MaHe Ha akaJleMUYHaTa JIbXHOCT , I Ipodecop”
npodecroHaNHO HarpasiaeHue 5.3. KoMyHUKallMOHHA U KOMITIOThPHA TEXHHUKA,
Hay4Ha CIIEIMAITHOCT ,,ABTOMaTH3UPaHU CUCTEMH 32 00paboTKa Ha
WHpOpMaLKs U yIpaBleHUe”,
ny6nukyBaH B JIB 6p. 28/02.04.2024 3a HyxauTe Ha
kareapa ,,Kommrorspau cucremu”, ®KCT.

Kangupar: aou. a-p unx. Januena BeseBa MUHKOBCKa,

UsieH Ha Hay4yHO XypH: ipod. a-p unx. [lando KpbcreB Tomos

1. O0ma xapaKTepHCTHKA HA HAYYHOH3CJIEA0BATEICKATA H HAY4YHO-
NPUJIOKHATA NeHHOCT HAa KAaHAUAATa

Jou. n1-p Jlanuena MuHKOBCKa € aBTOp Ha 82 Hay4HHM TpyJaa. B koHKypca
3a aKaJeMHYHaATa UIBXKHOCT ,podecop” TS ydacTBa ¢ 59 HayuyHu Tpynda, OT
KOUTO: XaOunuTauuoHeH Tpyx - 10 Hayunu myOnukamuu (B4.1 — B4.10) B
u3gaHus, pedepupaHd M WHASKCUPAHH B CBETOBHOM3BECTHHM 0a3u JaHHH C
Hayuna uHdopmanus (Scopus, Web of Science); 45 HayuHu myOnuKamuu 10
nokasaren I, ot kouro 14 my6mukarmu (I'7.1 — ['7.14) B uznanus, pedepupanu
¥ WHIEKCHPAaHH B CBETOBHOM3BECTHH Oa3d [NaHHM ¢ Hay4dyHa HHQOpMaius
(Scopus, Web of Science), 31 ny6nuxamuu (I'8.1 — I'8.31) B Hepedepupanu
CIIMCAHMs C HAYYHO pElLEH3WpaHe WM B pelaKTUpaHH KOJEKTUBHM TOMOBE; 4
Hay4yHy IyOnukauuu B crucanus ¢ uMmmakT ¢akrop (IF ma Web of Science)
w/wmm ¢ umnakt padr (SJR Ha Scopus) (331.1, 331.4) u 1 yHUBEpCUTETCKU
y4eOHUK.

[Ty6nukanuuTe Morar aa ObaaT Kiiacu(GUIUPaHHU, KaKTo ClIelBa:

CamocTtosTeTHH MyOauKauuy — 8 6post

[TbpBH aBTOp B CIHCHKA HA chaBTOpUTE — 11 Gpos

CraBrop Ha myoOnukanusta — 40 6pos

CuyutaM, 4e 1Mo o0eM M KadyecTBO pe3yJITaTUTe OT Hay4yHaTa U Hay4yHo-
MpUIIoKHAaTa paboTa Ha KaHAuIaTa yAOBJIETBOPSABAT U3UCKBAaHUATA 3a 3aeMaHe
Ha akaJeMH4YHaTa JTBKXHOCT ,,podecop” W OTroBapsT Ha H3WCKBaHHMATA Ha
3aKkoHa 3a pa3BUTHETO Ha aKaJeMUYHHS ChcTaB B PenyOnuka bbarapus,
[IpaBuiTHHKa 3a MPUIIAraHETO Ha 3aKOHA 3a Pa3BUTHETO Ha aKaJEeMUYHHUS ChCTaB
u [IpaBuiIHMKaA 3a yCIOBHSTA U pefia 3a 3a€MaHe Ha aKaJeMHYHU ITBXHOCTH B
Texuuueckust yauBepcuteT — Codus. Bcuuyky nokasartenu ca IMOCTHTHATH WK



Npeu3NbIHeHd, cyMapHO ¢ 309% Kkaro Hal-rojsiMO € IPEU3IBIHEHUETO Ha
nokasatenute oT rpyna JK, kakTo € BUIHO OT TabnIuLara.

['pyna ot CopappxaHue [Tpodecop O61 6poii Touku | IIponent
TI0Ka3aTesln Ha KaHauaara U3ITBJIHEHNE
A [Tokazaren 1 50 50 100%
B [Tokaszaten 3 u 4 100 220 220%
r Cyma oT noka3zarenure 250 512,89 205%
or 5 o 11
i Cyma oT noka3zarenure 100 632 632%
or 12 o 15
E Cyma oT noka3zarenure 220 378,89 172%
ot 16 o 28
X CyMa OoT mokazarenure 120 825 687%
ot 29 5o 41
3 [Tokazaren 3 20 40 200%
06110 TOYKH 860 2658,78 309%

2. OneHka Ha mNeJaroru4yeckKara TMOATOTOBKA M JeHHOCT Ha
KaHAHJAATA

[Tegaroruyeckara IOATOTOBKAa Ha KaHOUJaTa M HeroBara paboTa Karo
mpernojaBaTesl OLEHSBaM 3a JOCTAaThYHM 3a PABHUILETO HA akKaJeMH4YHaTa
JUTBKHOCT ,,lTpodecop® Ha OCHOBaHKE Ha CIIEIHOTO:

Vma 23 rogunu npenogaBatenack ctax B TY-Codus. Ot 29.01.2001 r e
acucteHT, ot 08.07.2003 r. - crapmu acucreHt, oT 20.09.2005 r. - riaseH
acucteHT, a oT 18.10.2013 r. - goueHT B Karenpa ,lIporpamupane wu
koMmoTepHH TexHomoruu™ (I[IKT), ®KCT na TY-Codus. ITposexna oby4yenue
(mexuuu u 7a00paTOpHU yIpaKHEHHsI) MO penula AUCLUIUIMHY, BKIIOYEHH B
yuebuute maHoBe 3a OKC ,bakamaBep” u OKC ,Maructsp” 3a BHCOKOTO
HHBO Ha HM3HACSHE Ha JIEKLIMUTE Tpel CTYISHTHTE TOMPUHACAT OCBEH aolOpaTa
My mnpodecroHallHa W €3WMKOBa MOJArOTOBKA, TaKa W HATPyNaHUs OIMT IpH
paboTa B eKUIKTE Ha 3HAUUMU HAyYHO U3CJIeI0BATEICKH IPOEKTH.

ChrioacHO mpeacTaBeHaTa CIpaBka 3a XOpapuyMa Ha BOJEHHUTE 3a
IOCJIEIHUTE 3 TOAUHH YacoBe 101. MuHKOBCKa € mpoBena 825 4.: 3a ®KCT - no
mucimmuinante  ,,CuHTe3 U aHanu3 Ha angropurmu, OKC ,,0akanaBbp”,
,O0pabotka Ha wMyntuMenuiitnd pgaHHu, OKC ,maructep”, ,,O01aunu
texnonorun“, OKC  ,maructep”’, ,MyiaTUMeOUWHU  TEXHOJOIHH H
nporpamupane”, OKC ,mMaructsp”; 3a EHEproMalmmHOCTPOUTEIEH H 32
MainHoctpouTeieH ¢akynreT - mo aucuuuinauTe JHbopmaruka I, OKC
noakanaep”, ,JHpopManHOHHM U KOMyHHKauMoHHHM TexHonoruy, OKC
,LoakanaBbp”, ,,MIHTepHET TexHoMOoTHHU ", OKC ,,0akanaBbp”.



PbKoBOIMTEN € Ha 5 TOKTOpaHTa, OT KOMTO 4 ca YCIHENIHO 3aIUTUIIH, a
€MH € B IpolLec Ha oO0ydeHHe, KaKTO W Ha MHOXecTBO auruiomantu B OKC
»oakanaewsp®“ 1 OKC ,,Maructep®.

3. OcHOBHM NpUHHOCH
IIpremam QopMyIHMpaHUTe IPUHOCH B MpeACTaBeHHUTe TPyaoBe. Te umar
HAay4YHO-IIPUIIOKEH XapaKTep U ca CBBP3aHU C JOKa3BaHe C HOBHW CpeJCTBa Ha
CBIIECTBEHU HOBU CTPaHH B CHIIECTBYBAIIM HAYYHH MPOOJEMH U C MMOJTyYaBaHe
Ha MOTBBPAUTENHH (GakTé B objacTTa Ha aBTOMATU3UPAHHUTE CHUCTEMH 3a
00paboTka Ha HHpOpMaLUs W yNpaBleHHE, KATO Ca CHCTEMATU3UPAHU B
CIIEHUTE JIeBET IPYyIIH:
» ABTOMAaTH3UpaHH CHCTEMH 3a KOHTPOJ M OLI€HKAa Ha 3HaHMATA Ha
o0y4aBaHHTE ChC CpEJCTBATa Ha eJEKTPOHHO OOyuYeHME 3a IOBHIIABAHE
Ha KaueCTBOTO Ha O0yUYeHHUE;
» HoBu TexHOJIOTHH B 06pa30BaHUETO;
» AITOPDUTMHM U TEXHOJOTHH 3a HM3KYCTBEH HHTEJEKT 3a INPOrHO3UPAHE
e(eKTUBHOCTTA BHB BUCILIETO 00pa30BaHHE;
> CBbBpeMeHHH TEXHOJIOTHH, 32 aHalu3 U 00paboTKa Ha roeMd Mo obeMm
JaHHU, CbOpaHU OT €HePrUifHU U3TOUHUIM ¢ 00pa3oBaTeIHa IIEll.
> Ilogxomd W TEeXHUKH 3a HHTETPHpaHe Ha TEXHOJOIMATa H3KyCTBEH
UHTEJIEKT B cepaTa Ha 0Opa3oBaHUETO U B CUCTEMHUTE 3a MPOTHO3UpPAHE
Ha BPEMEBH peNOBE, OOCIyXBallld HWHBECTULMOHHHM NapagurMU upe3
HEBPOHHU MPEXKH.
» CBbBpeMEHHH TEXHOJIOTMU 3a MHTErPHpaHe Ha OOJIauHM TEXHOJOTMU U
0a3u OT JaHHU B 00Pa30BaHUETO U B aIMUHUCTPALIHATA.
» Tlomxoou M TEXHUKHU 3a UHTETpUpaHe Ha MYJITHMEIMHHH TEXHOJOIUH B
cdepara Ha 0Opa30BaHUETO U B MALTHHOCTPOEHETO;
> llooxomu W TEXHUKH 3a WHTETPUPAHE Ha TEXHOJIOIMATa BUPTYaIHA
peaHOCT B c(epaTa Ha 00pa30BAHUETO U B MAIITHHOCTPOEHETO;
» Metoau ¥ MOAXOAU 3a OIlEHKA Ha €HEPTUMHH CTPYKTYPH, HU3MOJI3BANKH
MHOBATHUBHU TE€XHOJIOTHH.

4. 3HAaYMMOCT HA MPHHOCHTE 32 HAYKATA H MPAKTHKATA

Ouenka 3a mnpuU3HaBaHETO Ha KaHAWIATa B HAay4yHUTe Cpeaud ca
LHUTHPAHMUATA, IOCOYECHH B TOKYMEHTHUTE 10 KOHKypca. [IpencTaBeH e CUCHK OT
80 uutHupanus, kato myonukamms ['7.1 e uutupana 30 meTH, a my6nukanus 7.2
- 14 mpTH.

Beuuko TOBa MM faBa OCHOBaHHE Ja 3akioua, 4de joll. JlaHuena
MuHKOBCKa € H3BECTEH aBTOp, IMyOJMKyBaJl B 3HAUUMH HaydyHH (GoOpyMH B



obnactTa Ha KoHKypca. CriazeHn ca KOJMYECTBEHUTE TIOKa3aTeNy 3a 3aeMaHe Ha
aKkaJeMHU4HaTta JIbXHOCT ,mpodecop” B TY-Coduss ©U MUHUMATHHUTE
HallMOHAJIHU U3UCKBaHMUSI.

S. KpuTnuHH 0e/1e:KKH H NPenopbKH

B TtpynoBere Ha non. Jlanwmena MUHKOBCKa HE OTKPHUX MPHUHLHUIIHU
NPOITYCKHU, HEBEPHU TBBPAEHUS WK U3BoAU. OCHOBHUTE MU KPUTHYHU O€JIEKKH
ce OTHacAT J0 ohOpMSHETO Ha MPUHOCUTE B TPYAOBEeTe Ha KaHIWIATa, KaTo
CMSITaM 4e ca U3JUIIHO pa3apoOeHu U 61 MOTJIo 1a ce 0000IIIT.

6. 3akiarouenne

CnazeHu ca BCUYKU M3UCKBaHUS Ha ,lIpaBuiiHMKa 3a yClIOBUSATa U pena
Ha 3aeMaHe Ha akaaeMH4HH JTbKHOCTU" B TY-Codwus. IlpencraBeHu ca u
BCUYKH HEOOXOOUMHU NOKyMEHTH W crmpaBku. [IpencraBeHurte TpyaoBe ca Ha
HEOOXOJMMOTO HAayYHO HUBO M Ca MOCBETEHH Ha TEMAaTHKa, KOATO ChOTBETCTBA
U310 HAa U3UCKBaHUATA Ha KOHKypca 5.3. KoMyHMKalnWOHHA U KOMIIOTHpPHA
TexHuka. [lo OTHoIIeHWe Ha MHUHUMAJTHUTE HAlMOHAJIHU W3UCKBaHMS
onpenenenu B 3PACPBH, ITII3PACPHb u IIYP3AITYC 3a 3aemanHe Ha
aKaJeMU4Ha JJIBXHOCT ,,lipodecop” MOCTUTHATHAT OT KaHIUIATa Pe3yiTar e
309% Hajg MUHUMaNHUTE W3UCKBaHUS. PeanusupaHu ca MOCTAThYHO HAYYHH,
HAYYHO-IIPWIOXXHU M MPUIIOKHU TNPUHOCH KAaTo C BCHYKO TOBa KaHAWAATa
ybenuTenHo 1oKa3Ba, de IpHUTeXkaBa NOOpU 3HAHUS M H3I0JI3Ba ChBPEMEHHH
U3CJIeI0BATEICKA METOIM B HAYYHOTO M3CJIeBaHE M HAay4HHs aHaiu3. MHOro
100pH ca MOCTIXKEHUsITa U B Telarornyeckara JeMHOCT.

MMaliku npensun ropensiokKeHOTO, HaMHpaM 3a OCHOBATENHO Ja AaM
CBOSITA IOJIOXKUTENHA OLIEHKa M npenopbyamM Ha HaydHOTO *Kypu na H3roTBu
JoKnan-npeioxkenne no @dakynTeTHUs CbBeT Ha QakynreT ,,KomMmoTepHH
cucreMu U TexHonoruu“ Ha TexHudecku yHuBepcuteT — Codus 3a u3bop Ha
mou. n-p uHxk. Jlanuwena BeneBa MuHKOBCKa Ha akaJeMHU4HATa JIBXHOCT
»apodecop” B mpodecuoHanHo HampaBieHue 5.3. , KoMyHukanuoHHa W
KOMIIIOTbPHA TEXHHKA®, Hay4YHa CHELUAIHOCT ,,ABTOMATU3UpPaHU CUCTEMH 3a
o0OpaboTka Ha uHGMOpMaIUs U yrpaBieHue”

Codus YneH Ha HAYYHO KYypH:
21.08.2024 /mpod. a-p urx. I1. Tomos/



OPINION

by competition for the academic position "Professor"
professional direction 5.3. Communication and computer technology,
scientific specialty "Automated information processing and control systems",
published in SG no. 28/02.04.2024 for the needs of
Department of Computer Systems, FCST.
Candidate: Associate Professor Daniela Veleva Minkovska, Ph.D. Eng.
Member of the scientific jury: Prof. Ph.D. Eng. Pancho Krastev Tomov

1. General characteristics of the candidate's research and applied
scientific activity

Assoc. Prof. Ph.D. Daniela Minkovska is the author of 82 scientific
works. In the competition for the academic position "professor" she participated
with 59 scientific works, of which: habilitation work - 10 scientific publications
(V4.1 - V4.10) in editions referenced and indexed in world-famous databases
with scientific information (Scopus, Web of Science); 45 scientific publications
according to indicator G, of which 14 publications (G7.1 - G7.14) in
publications referenced and indexed in world-renowned scientific information
databases (Scopus, Web of Science), 31 publications (G8.1 — G8. 31) in non-
refereed peer-reviewed journals or in edited collective volumes; 4 scientific
publications in journals with an impact factor (IF on Web of Science) and/or
with an impact rank (SJR on Scopus) (Z31.1, Z31.4) and 1 university textbook.

The scientific publications can be classified as follows:

Independent publications - 8 issues

First author in the list of co-authors — 11 issues

Co-author of the publication - 40 issues

[ believe that, in terms of volume and quality, the results of the candidate's
scientific and scientific-applied work satisfy the requirements for occupying the
academic position of "professor" and meet the requirements of the Law on the
Development of the Academic Staff in the Republic of Bulgaria, the Regulations
for the Implementation of the Law on the Development of the academic staff
and the Regulations for the terms and conditions for occupying academic
positions at the Technical University - Sofia. All indicators were achieved or
exceeded, by a total of 309%, with the largest overachievement of the group J
indicators, as can be seen in the table.



Group of Content Professor Total number of Percentage of
indicators points of the implementation
candidate
A Indicator 1 50 50 100%
\Y Indicator 3 and 4 100 220 220%
G Sum of indicators 5 250 512,89 205%
to 11
D Sum of indicators 100 632 632%
from 12 to 15
E Sum of indicators 220 378,89 172%
from 16 to 28
J Sum of indicators 29 120 825 687%
to 41
Z Indicator Z 20 40 200%
Total points 860 2658,78 309%

2. Evaluation of the pedagogical preparation and activity of the

candidate

I assess the candidate's pedagogical training and his work as a teacher as
sufficient for the level of the academic position "professor" on the basis of the
following:

She has 23 years of teaching experience at TU-Sofia. Since 29.01.2001
she has been an assistant, since 08.07.2003 - senior assistant, since 20.09.2005 -
chief assistant, and since 18.10.2013 - associate professor in the Department of
"Programming and Computer Technologies" (PCT), FCST of TU-Sofia. She
conducts training (lectures and laboratory exercises) in a number of disciplines,
included in the curricula for ECD "Bachelor" and ECD "Master" In addition to
her good professional and language training, the accumulated work experience
contributes to the high level of delivering lectures to students in the teams of
significant scientific research projects.

According to the presented report on the schedule of classes held for the
last 3 years, assoc. prof. Minkovska has held 825 hours: for FCST - in the
disciplines "Synthesis and Analysis of Algorithms", ECD "Bachelor",
"Multimedia Data Processing", ECD "Master" , "Cloud technologies", ECD
"master”, "Multimedia technologies and programming", ECD "master"; for
Power Engineering and Mechanical Engineering Faculty - in the disciplines
"Informatics 1", ECD "Bachelor", "Information and Communication
Technologies, ECD "Bachelor", "Internet Technologies", ECD "Bachelor".



She is the supervisor of 5 doctoral students, of whom 4 have successfully
defended their doctoral thesis, and one is in the process of training, as well as
numerous graduates in the Bachelor's and Master's students.

3. Main contributions

I accept the formulated contributions in the presented works. They have a
scientific and scientific-applied nature and are related to proving with new
means essential new sides in existing scientific problems and obtaining
confirmatory facts in the field of automated information processing and
management systems, being systematized in the following nine groups:

> Automated systems for control and evaluation of the knowledge of the
trainees with the means of e-learning to increase the quality of training;

» New technologies in education;

» Artificial intelligence algorithms and technologies for predicting
effectiveness in higher education;

» Modern technologies for analysis and processing of large volumes of data
collected from energy sources for educational purposes.

» Approaches and techniques for integrating artificial intelligence
technology in the field of education and in time series forecasting systems
serving investment paradigms through neural networks.

» Modern technologies for the integration of cloud technologies and
databases in education and in administration.

» Approaches and techniques for integrating multimedia technologies in the
field of education and in mechanical engineering;

» Approaches and techniques for integrating virtual reality technology in the
field of education and in mechanical engineering;

» Methods and approaches for evaluation of energy structures using
innovative technologies.

4. Significance of contributions for science and practice

The evaluation of the candidate's recognition in the scientific community
is the citations specified in the competition documents. A list of 80 citations
presented, with publication G7.1 cited 30 times and publication G7.2 cited 14
times.

All this gives me reason to conclude that Associate Professor Daniela
Minkovska is a well-known author who has published in important scientific
forums in the field of the competition. The quantitative indicators for occupying
the academic position "professor" at TU-Sofia and the minimum national
requirements have been met.



5. Critical notes and recommendations

In the works of Associate Professor Daniela Minkovska, I did not find any
fundamental omissions, false statements or conclusions. My main criticisms
concern the framing of the contributions in the candidate's papers, which I
believe are unnecessarily fragmented and could be summarized.

6. Conclusion

All the requirements of the "Regulations for the conditions and procedures
for holding academic positions" at TU-Sofia have been met. All the necessary
documents and references have been submitted. The works submitted are at the
required scientific level and are devoted to topics that fully correspond to the
requirements of competition “5.3. Communication and computer technology”.
In terms of the minimum national requirements for the position of "professor",
the candidate achieved 309% of the minimum scientific, applied and applied
requirements contributions, as with all this the candidate convincingly proves
that she has good knowledge and uses modern research methods in scientific
research and scientific analysis. The achievements are also very good in
pedagogical activity.

Bearing in mind the above, I find it reasonable to give my positive
assessment and recommend the Scientific Jury to prepare a report-proposal to
the Faculty Council of the Faculty "Computer Systems and Technologies" of the
Technical University - Sofia for the election of Assoc. Prof. PhD. Eng. Daniela
Veleva Minkovska in the academic position "professor"” in professional direction
5.3. "Communication and computer technology", scientific specialty
"Automated information processing and control systems"

Sofia Member of the scientific jury:
21.08.2024 / Prof. Ph.D. Eng. P. Tomov/



